## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

## ORDINANCE NO. ORD-19-0009

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

2

1

3

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

18

17

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27

28

///

Non-profits

\$100

1

Not applicable

**Employee Rate** 

Categories

AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AREA

The City Council of the City of Long Beach does hereby ordain as follows:

CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING ORDINANCE NO.

ORD-10-0012. MODIFYING THE ASSESSMENTS TO BE

LEVIED WITHIN THE EAST ANAHEIM STREET PARKING

Section 1. A public hearing having been duly called pursuant to Resolution of Intention No. RES-19-0049, adopted April 9, 2019, Section 4 of Ordinance No. ORD-10-0012, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 4. That the City Council hereby levies, imposes and orders the collection of annual benefit assessments to be imposed upon the following additional classifications of persons occupying business premises in the parking and business improvement area in addition to those already specified in Section 3 of this Ordinance upon such business.

## A. In amounts as follows:

	1.	Financial Institution	\$300	\$15 per employee	
	Secor	ndary licensees in this categ	ory shall be exempt.	Employee fee shall be up	
	to \$300 maximum.				
	2.	Insurance Companies	\$200	\$15 per employee	
Secondary licensees in this category shall be exempt. Employee fee shall be					
to \$300 maximum.					
	2	Non profits	¢400	Not applicable	

Base Rate

	B.	The annual benefit assessments shall be payable to the City		
of Long Beach in the manner at the time the annual business license fee is				
due.	The pe	nalty for non-payment of the assessments on or before the due		
date	shall be	as set forth in Section 3.80.422 of the Long Beach Municipal		
Code.				

C. Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 3.80 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, no business license shall be issued to any person for any business subject to the additional tax requirement of this Ordinance until and unless the additional tax imposed by this Ordinance is paid together with any license tax imposed pursuant to Chapter 3.80."

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

/// III $/\!/\!/$ /// /// /// /// /// ///  $/\!/\!/$  $/\!/\!/$ ///

///

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019, by the following vote: Councilmembers: Pearce, Price, Supernaw, Mungo, Ayes: Austin, Richardson. Councilmembers: None. Noes: Gonzalez, Andrews, Uranga. Absent: Councilmembers: OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 

## AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) CITY OF LONG BEACH )

Karen Baldwin being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of May 2019, I posted three true and correct copies of Ordinance No. ORD-19-0009 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the entrance lobby of City Hall in front of the Information Desk; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the Office of the City Clerk.

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 8<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2019.

CITY CLE